Pre-proposal Conference & Other Questions

 RFP Number DE-RP65-03WA23417

For IT Support Services at Western’s CSO Office


1. In Section L.22 LL.0000-0013,  "Cost Proposal Preparation Instructions," 

(b)(2)(ii), the RFP states, "if specifically requested in the solicitation 

or by the Contracting Officer, include a copy of your financial statement 

(balance sheet) for your most recently completed fiscal year and one 

previous fiscal year."

It is our understanding that this is not requested in the solicitation or 

by the Contracting Officer and that we do not have to provide this material 

for either the prime contractor or for subcontractors. Is this correct?

Yes. 

2. In section L.21 (a), "General," (4), the 100-page limitation is ". . . 

exclusive of resumes and related corporate experience." No other request 

for resumes is given in the instructions to offerors. Are we required to 

provide resumes for the Project Manager and Systems Analyst III positions?

Question answered in IIPS.
3. How many Systems Analyst III (Team Lead (s)) are considered to be key 

personnel positions? Is the contractor free to define this number?

Question answered in IIPS.

4. Section L.21 (a), "General," (4) excludes related corporate experience 

from the 100-page limitation. However, Criterion 3, "Corporate Experience," 

does not appear in this section. In section L. 23, Vol. IV, "Oral 

Presentation & Materials," Corporate Experience is only required to be 

presented in the oral presentation. Please clarify.

See question 24 from document of 7/18/2003, & review Sections L & M.

5. Are the key personnel identified in section H.11 required to make the 

oral presentation?

No.

6. In section L.21 (b), "Format and Content," (2), "Technical Discussion," 

the RFP specifies that we must clearly address each technical proposal 

evaluation criterion in Part IV, Section M, and that "it should be 

presented in as much detail as practical and include the following [i, ii, 

and iii] aspects for appropriate criteria or subordinate factors." Is our 

understanding correct that these items do not apply to Criterion 2, "Past 

and Present Performance?"   Yes.
7. The wage determination attached to the solicitation is dated May 29, 2002, which is more then a year old.  Is there a more recent wage determination that can be incorporated in to this solicitation?

See question 27 from document of 7/18/2003. A more recent WD has not been requested at this time.

8. The government has indicated that four volumes are required to respond to this solicitation.  Volume IV is the Oral Presentation and materials. Is there anything that is required to be submitted for Volume IV at the time of proposal submission?

Question answered in IIPS & Review L. 23.
9. On page 74, L.21 (a)  (4) bidders are instructed not to exceed 100 pages, single sided, exclusive of resumes and related corporate experience.  The solicitation does not call for the submission of resumes.  Also, it appears that corporate experience is only requested during the orals presentation.  Would the government please clarify?

Question answered in IIPS, and review L. 22.

10. Do you require candidate citizenship for this contract?

See H. 12.

11. Do you require Security Clearance for this contract?
No.

12. Regarding Section H.11, Key Personnel and Section H.23 Onsite Program Manager. Section H.11 stated that the Project Manager is a key personnel and

shall be dedicated full-time to the contract.  However, Attachment E

shows the Project Manager as part-time (25%).

 See question 7 from document of 7/18/2003, and Amendment 003.
13. Section H.23 states that the Contractor shall designate an onsite

Program Manager who will be the contractor's authorized representative

and have full authority to act for the Contractor on all matters related

to daily performance.

 Are these two positions one and the same?  I understood Linda Taipale to

say they are one and the same and the terms are used interchangeably and

for this contract, the Project Manager is not expected to be a full-time

position.  Another person heard her say the Project Manager is part

time, but there is a dedicated full-time onsite Program Manager who acts

as the supervisor to the onsite employees.  Could you please clarify this issue?  

See question 7 from document of 7/18/2003.

14.  L.20 (4) - Should offerors include Representations and Certifications for

subcontractors included in Volume I?

Not required, but offerors may include if determined necessary.

15.  L.20 (5) (ii) - Requests the inclusion of Attachment I,  Payment Enrollment

Form in Volume I.  Should we include the other document in that attachment

I, the AP Supplier Request Information.

Yes.

16.  L.22 (2) (ii), page 77 mentions that if requested in the solicitation, a

financial statement should be submitted with the proposal.  Please confirm

that a financial statement is not required. 

It is not required.

17.  Is our understanding correct that we are to (1) fill out Attachment H, 

"Reference Information Sheet," for each of our past performance contracts 

and submit it with the proposal, (2) send each of our clients for those 

contracts Attachment H, "Client Authorization Letter," and that you will 

contact our clients with the information that we provide and complete 

Attachment H, "Past Performance Questionnaire"?

See question 25 from document of 7/18/2003.

18.  OR are we to have our clients complete the PPQs and send them to you? If 

so, where should the clients submit the PPQs and by what date?

NA

19.  OR are we to have our clients complete the PPQs, send them to us, and then we submit them as part of our proposal? If so, where should they be 

included in the proposal?

NA

20. Is Volume IV (Oral Presentation and Materials) due the same time as Volumes I-III?

Question answered in IIPS.

21.  Section H.11 (a) identifies a “Project Manager” as key personnel, Section H.23 specifies an on-site “Program Manager”, Attachment A 1.5 refers to a Contractor “Program Manager”, and Attachment E specifies a Project Manager.  Will you please clarify the difference between Program Manager and Project Manager?

See question 7 from document of 7/18/2003.

22.  We respectfully request an extension of the due date by one week to accommodate and incorporate answers to questions.  Would the Government consider extending the due date to August 18, 2003?

See Amendment 003.
23.  Do the font size and page margins apply to oral presentation slides as well (Volume IV)?  

No.
24.  SOW Section: General 

Question: Please clarify the existing hardware and software environments:

· Quantities of desktops, laptops and servers;

· Overall configurations for desktops and laptops (manufacturers, applications and versions, including email);

· Operating systems (and versions) for the desktop and laptops; 

· Hardware manufacturer(s) for servers;

· Operating system specifics for the servers (Sun-Solaris, Linux, Silicon Graphics SG, HPUX, Novell Netware and NT/Win2000 are listed – please provide numbers of each to be supported and versions);

· Quantities and manufacturers of peripherals to be supported;

· Hardware manufacturer(s) for supported peripherals (printers, faxes, modems, etc.);

· Hardware manufacturer(s) for hubs, routers and other networking components; 

· Current version of HEAT being utilized.

Question answered in IIPS.

25.  SOW Section: General

Question: What is the current LOE on the contract? Is the estimated level of effort in Attachment E directly reflective of the current LOE by the incumbent? As we look at transitioning incumbent staff, it is important to understand the current staffing in regard to the requested staffing.

See note on Attachment E.

26.  SOW Section: 23417+ITSolicitation+Final; H-9

Question: Please provide copies (electronic and/or hard) of 48 CFR 945 and DOE Form 4300.3

48 CFR 945 may be found on the www.

27.  SOW Section: 23417+ITSolicitation+Final; H-23

Question: A Program Manager is requested on site and “available during normal duty hours”; but billable hours for the Program Manager are not reflected in the staffing breakdown in Attachment E.

See question 7 from document of 7/18/2003.

28.  SOW Section: 23417+ITSolicitation+Final; L-21; (4)

Question:  Please clarify what “related corporate experience” refers to in regard to exemption from page count:

“The proposal should be typed… exclusive of resumes and related corporate experience.”

See question 22 from document of 7/18/2003.

29.  SOW Section: 23417+ITSolicitation+Final; L-22; (2) Exhibit B

Question:  Please clarify if we should use 2,080, as directed in this Section, or 1,880 as directed in Attachment E and Attachment A, Section 1.4:

“(2) Exhibit B:  Summary of Direct Labor Costs by Contract Year…  use 2,080 hours per position, per year, to calculate the hourly rates.”  

Follow instructions in L. 22 c.

30.  SOW Section: Attachment A 

Question: In regard to on-call staff (database and systems administration), how should the vendor propose billing for the on-call hours as well as the time actually called to duty? 

Follow established company practice.

31.  SOW Section: Attachment A 

Question: What are the expected service level agreements for on-call staff (system administration, database, help desk)? For example, the database person should respond within two hours of a call, etc.

30 min.

32.  SOW Section: Attachment A 

Question: Will associated on-call pager costs be accepted as ODCs?

See question 11 from document of 7/18/2003.

33.  SOW Section: Attachment A; Section 1.18.4

Question: What is the expiration date of the current contract? What is the anticipated overlap period for phase in between the outgoing incumbent and the newly awarded vendor?

10/31/2003.  See question 6 from document of 7/23/2003.

34.  SOW Section: Attachment A; Section 2

Question: Please provide copies (electronic and/or hard) of the referenced “Western’s Software Development Life Cycle Guide”.

Question answered in IIPS.

35.  SOW Section: Attachment A; Section 2.2

Question: Although IT Call Center support expansion is anticipated and described in this section, the expansion is not outlined in Attachment E. Will the awarded vendor be allowed to add on additional staff to support the increase in customer base?

Question answered in IIPS.  Any contract changes will be incorporated by modification to the contract. 

36.  SOW Section: Attachment F

Question: How were the performance factor areas and quality levels established for the award fee criteria? Are these currently in use on the incumbent contract, and if so, at what level(s) has the current contract been rated?

Developed by staff. No.

37.  SOW Section: 23417+ITSolicitation+Final; L-23

Question: Will you please provide clarification as to what materials you are expecting to be included with Volume IV – Oral Presentation and Materials.  Specifically, are you expecting bidders to include:


- Copies of graphs and slides to be used at the oral presentation


- A detailed outline of the oral presentation


- Name and title of presenters


- A written summary of what we plan to convey at the oral presentation.  If so, is there any page limitation on the written summary


- A written section (similar to Vol II – Technical Proposal) that specifically addresses Criterion 1 subsections 1 & 2 and Criterion 3.  If so, is there any page limitation on these written materials.

Review L. 23 and assess for your proposal.

38.  Further clarification will be helpful indicating to bidders whether Vol IV is meant to be an outline of the oral presentation with disclosure of visual aids or an opportunity to present lengthy written materials addressing Criterion 1 subsections 1 & 2 and Criterion 3.  Without appropriate limitations, some bidders may approach Vol IV as an opportunity to submit what amounts to a second Technical Proposal

There is a 2-hour time limit on the oral presentation. Review L. 23.

39.  RFP Paragraph L.21(b)2 states that the Technical Discussion section of the proposal “should clearly address each of the Technical Proposal evaluation criteria in Part IV, Section M, and at a minimum cover the subordinate factors or subcriteria listed thereunder.” However, RFP Paragraph L.21(c)a lists only two of the three criteria, and within the first criteria only two of the four subcriteria included in Section M. Please clarify.

Review Sections L & M, and questions and answers.

40. Does Western currently use HP Openview?  If yes, please describe what functionality it provides for Western.
No.
41. HEAT is the current call center software.  In the SOW, there is discussion on call tickets being entered by call center staff and via email.  Does Western use the web-enabled version that allows users to enter their own tickets via web forms? 

No.

42. The SOW Table 1 documents Western’s Application Inventory.  Can you please provide additional information on the Drawing Information System?  What software package is it written in?  Does it use a database? If yes, what database? 

Oracle. PL SQL.

43. Is BIDDS implemented in a centralized mode?  From the SOW it appears that it is with access by the CSR’s via CITRIX.  Please clarify.

Yes.

44. Is it acceptable to use color in the electronic copy of the proposal?

Yes.

45. RFP paragraph L.21(a)4 specifies that the proposal must use “elite size, 12 pitch type (or equivalent)…” Since elite is generally used only with typewriter specifications, could you please expound on the requirement. For instance, is a serif or sans serif font acceptable?

Use your best judgment.

46. Maximo is not listed in SOW Table 1 as an application that currently requires contractor support. However, other information in the SOW (such as Application Account Information) and procedures seem to indicate that Maximo does require support. Is support to Maximo required to be provided by the ITSS contractor?

Only Tier 1.

47.  Reference paragraph I.62 (b) (1) (i)  -  The period of time that a

"contractor shall be ineligible to participate in any capacity in Department

contracts, subcontracts, or proposals..."  has not been specified.  For what

period of time will the successful contractor be so restricted?

See Amendment 003.

48.  Reference paragraph I.65 (a) which states "Submission of cost or pricing

data is not required."  Attachment G, Cost Exhibits A through F seem to

contradict the clause.  Does the Government expect the detailed cost

build-up as shown in Exhibits A through F?

I. 65 is a clause that applies after award, not to proposal submission.

49.  Reference paragraph M.6 a. (4) - Since the Government intends to compare

present compensation packages of the incumbent with those being proposed,

will the Government furnish the cost build-up submitted in the incumbents

proposal for their present effort?

This is proprietary information and not releasable.

50. Section B, Schedule.  Please explain what JB and LS stand for on the

Schedule.

See Page 8.

51.  Reference paragraph M.6 a. (3) - In order to develop a comprehensive

Phase-In plan to meet the evaluation requirements established in this

paragraph, how long is the incumbent required to maintain operations after

award and what is their responsibility during this transition period?

See questions & answers and IIPS postings.

52.  When will the Organization Chart showing the incumbent positions and

functions be made available?

Posted with Amendment 003.

53.  According to the rate schedule, the PM has hours listed but no

hourly rate.  Is this PM position a billable position?

See previously answered questions.

54.  What is going to happen to the staff currently in place and is there

an option to take on this staff even though the contractors are with another

company?

Staffing strategy / plan is the responsibility of contractors/offerors. 

55.  In the SOW, references are made to expanding the operation, how does

the vendor plan for additional resources  with WAPA based on workload

increases?

Contract Change Orders / Modifications.
56.  Solicitation Attachment E lists a "Base Year" and four Option Years in its specification of labor requirements.  The solicitation itself (first page behind the SF-33) however, lists a two-year Base Period, and three one-year option periods.  We request that the government please clarify which is correct. 

See Attachment E, Amendment 003.
57. A number of questions were asked regarding the labor rates in I.70,  Attachment D,  Attachment E, and the SCA Column of Attachment E.

Generally, I.70 is for information purposes only and indicates Federal wage rates. Attachment E, are estimated rates, and Attachment D is the U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determination.  Attachment D provides minimum Service Contract Act wage rates for contract employees meeting SCA requirements.  The column with the heading “SCA” indicates the employee classes that Western considers to be SCA categories. Offerors should review FAR Part 22, and 29 CFR Part 4 (Labor Standards for Federal Service Contracts) in developing their proposal for SCA employees.
